GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2017

Η

H.B. 118 Feb 15, 2017 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

D

HOUSE BILL DRH40058-ML-77 (02/08)

	Short Title:	: U.S. Army Special Forces Registration Plate.	(Public)	
	Sponsors: Representative Setzer.			
	Referred to:			
1		A BILL TO BE ENTITLED		
2	AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES TO PRODUCE A			
3	UNITED STATES ARMY SPECIAL FORCES SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE.			
4	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:			
5	SECTION 1. G.S. 20-79.4(b) reads as rewritten:			
6	"(b)	Types The Division shall issue the following types of spec	cial registration plates:	
7				
8	() United States Army Special Forces. – Issuable to a member or veteran of the			
9	United States Army Special Forces. The plate shall bear the name "United			
10		States Army Special Forces" and the insignia of the		
11	Forces. The plate authorized by this subdivision is not subject to the provisions			
12		<u>of G.S. 20-79.3A.</u> "		
13				
14	SECTION 2. G.S. 20-79.7(a1) reads as rewritten:			
15	"(a1) Fees. – All other special registration plates are subject to the regular motor vehicle			
16	registration fee in G.S. 20-87 or G.S. 20-88 plus an additional fee in the following amount:			
17	Spe	ecial Plate <u>Addition</u>	nal Fee Amount	
18			NT	
19			None None	
20	All Other Special Plates \$10.00."			
21	SECTION 3. The Revisor of Statutes is authorized to alphabetize, number, and			
22	renumber the special registration plates listed in G.S. 20-79.4(b) to ensure that all the special			
23	registration plates are listed in alphabetical order and numbered accordingly.			
24	SECTION 4. This act becomes effective July 1, 2017.			

